Total interest rate sensitivity
gap 2,398,449 (312,645) (78,050) 177,810 2,185,564

Sensitivities on fixed-rate financial instruments

The Group performs interest rate sensitivity analysis on profit for the Group by
measuring the impact of a change in profit of financial assets and liabilities. On an
assumption of a parallel shift of 50 basis points in RMB, USD, HKD and EUR interest
rates, the Group calculates the changes in profit for the year on a monthly basis.

For the year ended December 31, 2020

VCREDIT Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2020107

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

5	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(a)	 Financial risk factors (continued)

(2)	 Market risk — interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivities on fixed-rate financial instruments (continued)

The table below illustrates the impact to (loss)/profit before income tax of the coming
year as at each reporting date based on the structure of interest bearing assets and
liabilities as at December 31, 2019 and 2020, caused by a parallel shift of 50 basis
points of RMB, USD, HKD and EUR interest rates.

Expected changes in
(loss)/profit before income tax

Year ended December 31,
2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

+50 basis points 11,101 9,907
-50 basis points (11,101) (9,907)

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were
held constant, the Group’s equity would approximately increase/decrease by RMB8.33
million for the year ended 31 December 2020 (2019: RMB7.43 million).

In the sensitivity analysis, the Group adopts the following assumptions when
determining business conditions and financial index:

•	 The fluctuation rates of different interest-bearing assets and liabilities are the
same;

•	 All assets and liabilities are re-priced in the middle of relevant periods;

•	 Analysis is based on static gap on reporting date, regardless of subsequent

[…]

base, upside and downside scenarios:

GDP
-0.5 σ No change +0.5 σ

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

-0.5 σ 141,051 68,396 —
CPI No change 68,396 — (63,953)

+0.5 σ — (63,953) (118,193)

For the year ended December 31, 2020

Annual Report 2020  VCREDIT Holdings Limited 114

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

5	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(a)	 Financial risk factors (continued)

(3)	 Credit risk (continued)

Measurement of ECL (continued)

Forward-looking information incorporated in the ECL models (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The ECL allowance is sensitive to the weightings assigned to each economic scenario.

For CPI and GDP, assuming a 10% increase in the weight of the upside scenario
and a 10% reduction in the weight of the base scenario, the Group‘s ECL impairment
provision as at December 31, 2020 would be reduced by RMB7.95 million; assuming
a 10% increase in the weight of the downside scenario and a 10% reduction in the
weight of the base scenario, the Group‘s ECL impairment provision as at December 31,
2020 would be increased by RMB13.22 million.

Maximum exposure to credit risk before collateral held or other credit enhancements

As at December 31, 2020

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Maximum
Credit Risk

Exposure
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,501,830 — — 1,501,830
Restricted cash 236,280 — — 236,280
Contract assets 340,610 911 336 341,857
Guarantee receivables 705,424 2,204 1,075 708,703
Other assets 616,910 — — 616,910

3,401,054 3,115 1,411 3,405,580

As at December 31, 2019

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Maximum
Credit Risk

Exposure
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 2,169,522 — — 2,169,522
Restricted cash 264,584 — — 264,584
Contract assets 517,510 3,754 1,758 523,022
Guarantee receivables 616,053 3,558 1,637 621,248
Other assets 598,515 — — 598,515

4,166,184 7,312 3,395 4,176,891

The outstanding loan balance of credit-enhanced loan facilitation service is
RMB9,709.92 million as at December 31, 2020 (2019: RMB7,374.13 million).

For the year ended December 31, 2020

VCREDIT Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2020115

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

5	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(a)	 Financial risk factors (continued)

(4)	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of not having access to sufficient funds or being unable to
liquidate a position in a timely manner at a reasonable price to meet the Group’s
obligations as they become due. The liquidity of the assets will affect the Group’s
ability for paying the due debt. The Group is responsible for its own cash flow
prediction and continues to monitor both short-term and long-term funding needs, in

[…]

to determine the fair value of the Group’s level 3 instruments once every month. External
valuation experts will be involved when necessary.

As at December 31, 2020, the level 3 instruments were mainly loans to customers at fair
value through profit or loss. As the loans to customers are not traded in an active market,
its fair value has been determined using discounted cash flows. Major assumptions used in
the valuation include historical performance of loans to customers and estimate of discount
rate. The discount rate used to determine the present value was a pre-tax rate that reflects
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the assets
as at each reporting date. The managements estimated the risk-free interest rate based on
the yield of China Government Bonds with a maturity equal to periods from the respective
reporting date to expected cash flow date.

The table below illustrates the impact to (loss)/profit before income tax for the year ended
December 31, 2020, if the discount rate used had increased/decreased by 100 basis points
with all other variables held constant.

Expected changes in (loss)/profit before income tax Year ended December 31,
2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

+100 basis points (11,660) (31,074)
-100 basis points 11,575 31,146

For the year ended December 31, 2020

VCREDIT Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2020121

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

5	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(c)	 Fair value measurement of financial instruments (continued)

Fair values of other financial instruments (unrecognised)

The Group also has a number of financial instruments which are not measured at fair value
in the statement of financial position such as guarantee receivables, other receivables,
senior notes, borrowings and other payables. For these instruments, the fair values are
not materially different to their carrying amounts, since the interest rate is close to current